# **General Environmental Incident Summary**

	•
Incident: 5722	Notice: 5/18/2018 0940 Occurred: 5/17/2018 1600
DEM Incident No:	No Further Action: 🔽
Responsible Party:	WBI Energy Transmission, Inc.
County:	Burke
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	162 91 7
Lat Long + Method:	48.87329 -102.54580 Navigation quality GPS
Location Description:	Southern main entrance to Oneok Rockies Midstream, LLC facility near Lignite, ND. Directions: From Lignite, ND, head west on 2nd Ave. E towards Main Street. Turn right at the 1st cross street onto Main Street. Turn right onto 101st St. NW. Turn right onto 84th Ave. NW.
Submitted By Info:	Kate Joyce
	WBI Energy Environmental Affairs Dept.
	2010 Montana Ave.
	Glendive MT 59330
Received By Info:	
Contact Info:	Mollie Hunt
	2010 Montana Ave.
	Glendive MT 59330
Affected Medium:	03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg:	674 Feet
Type of Incident:	Tank Leak
Release Contained:	Yes
Reported to NRC:	No
Contaminant:	Oil
Volume of Release:	1 gallons
Duration of Release:	1 minutes
Agriculture Related:	No
EPA Extremely Hazardous Substance:	No
Number of Fatalities:	0
Number of Injuries:	0
Cause of Incident:	

### Cause of Incident:

WBI Energy was performing a blowdown of their transmission natural gas pipeline near the Oneok facility so that the line could be worked on safely. The gas/liquids from the blowdown were captured into a rented frac tank. During the blowdown, some of the accumulated liquids blew out of a hatch on the frac tank and misted onto the adjacent gravel road. The spill occurred in a matter of seconds and it is estimated that less than a gallon of oil misted onto the road - there were no puddles of oil.

### **Risk Evaluation:**

None

Potential Env. Impacts:

None

### Action Taken/Planned:

WBI Energy utilized their equipment (backhoe) to scrape up the contaminated soil and gravel. This was bagged and loaded onto a work truck for transport back to the WBI Energy center of pipeline operations in Glendive, MT. The soil will be analyzed prior to disposal.

#### Wastes Disposal Location:

Bagged oil-stained soil and gravel will be transported to the Glendive, MT landfill for disposal. *Other Agencies Involved:* 

## **Updates**

Date: 5/18/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

## Notes:

According to the report, 1 gallon of oil was released during a tank leak. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 6/12/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 6/12/2018

Arrived on location at 1035. I observed no oil staining off of location. There were no observed dead plants or oil smell. Photos taken and added to incident folder.

No further follow-up is needed at this time.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update